CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
David Campbell, Director



May 22, 2019

Holden Rennaker Russell Planning & Engineering 934 Main Avenue, Unit C Durango, CO 81301

RE: Monterey Place Apts 2306-2320 Central SW

Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan Stamp Date: 5/16/19

Hydrology File: J12D030

Dear Mr. Rennaker,

PO Box 1293

Based on the submittal received on 5/20/19 the above-referenced Grading and Drainage Plan is approved for Site Plan for Building Permit and Final Plat. On the Plat, provide a Public Drainage Easement (Blanket-exclusive of buildings), to allow the alley to drain into/through your site. Be sure to name maintenance responsibility and beneficiary.

Albuquerque

Prior to Grading or Building Permit (For Information):

1. Remove all "Conceptual/Not for Construction" markings.

NM 87103

2. Provide sections through the SWQ ponds and show the SWQV and water surface elevation (WSE). Also show the 100-yr WSE.

www.cabq.gov

- 3. Provide hydraulic calculations for the new private storm drain calculated along the Energy Grade Line.
- 4. Provide hydraulic calculations for the beehive grates and curb cuts; the grates need to demonstrate 2x capacity (or 50% clogging) for the 100-yr storm.
- 5. Provide proposed spot elevations and contours in suitable density to discern all flow patterns across the project. The flow arrows/slopes are fine for the conceptual plan, but need to be replaced with elevations in the "For Construction" plan.
- 6. This project requires an ESC Plan, submitted to the Stormwater Quality Engineer (Curtis Cherne PE, ccherne@cabq.gov or 924-3420).
- 7. Payment of the Fee in Lieu (Amount = 86CF x \$8/CF = \$688, per sheet C-101) of onsite management of the SWQV must be made. Include a copy of the paid receipt when resubmitting.

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
David Campbell, Director



- mayor 1 momy m. He
- 8. Correct the error in table 4, Basin D, Fee-in-Lieu Area (906sf, not 0).
- 9. Additional comments may be provided at Building Permit, based on the outcome of the above remarks and level of detail shown on plans.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy (For Information):

- 10. Engineer's Certification, per the DPM Chapter 22.7: *Engineer's Certification Checklist For Non-Subdivision* is required.
- 11. A Bernalillo County Recorded Private Facility Drainage Covenant is required for the storm water quality ponds. The original notarized form, exhibit A (legible on 8.5x11 paper), and recording fee (\$25, payable to Bernalillo County) must be turned into DRC (4th, Plaza del Sol) for routing. Please contact Charlotte LaBadie (clabadie@cabq.gov, 924-3996) or Madeline Carruthers (mtafoya@cabq.gov, 924-3997) regarding the routing and recording process for covenants. The routing and recording process for covenants can take a month or longer; Hydrology recommends beginning this process as soon as possible as to not delay approval for certificate of occupancy.

PO Box 1293

12. City acceptance and close-out of the public Work Order will be required, unless a financial guarantee has been posted.

Albuquerque

If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3695 or dpeterson@cabq.gov.

NM 87103

Sincerely,

www.cabq.gov

Dana M. Peterson

Senior Engineer, Planning Dept. Development Review Services



City of Albuquerque

Planning Department

Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET (REV 11/2018)

Project Title: Building		ermit #: Hydrology File #:
		Work Order#:
Legal Description:		
City Address:		
Applicant:		Contact:
Address:		
		E-mail:
Owner:		Contact:
Address:		
		E-mail:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: PLA	T (# OF LOTS)	RESIDENCE DRB SITE ADMIN SITE
IS THIS A RESUBMITTAL?:	Yes	No
DEPARTMENT: TRAFFIC/ T	RANSPORTATION _	HYDROLOGY/ DRAINAGE
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERT PAD CERTIFICATION CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN GRADING PLAN DRAINAGE MASTER PLAN DRAINAGE REPORT FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT ELEVATION CERTIFICATE CLOMR/LOMR TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAY TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TI OTHER (SPECIFY) PRE-DESIGN MEETING?	Γ PERMIT APPLIC OUT (TCL) S)	TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT: BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL SITE PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL SITE PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL FINAL PLAT APPROVAL SIA/ RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEE FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL SO-19 APPROVAL PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL GRADING/ PAD CERTIFICATION WORK ORDER APPROVAL CLOMR/LOMR FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT OTHER (SPECIFY)
DATE SURMITTED:	Bv·	

COA STAFF: ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL RECEIVED:

FEE PAID:_____



TREASURY DIVISION DAILY DEPOSIT

Transmittals for: PROJECTS Only

Payment In-Lieu for Storm Water Quality Volume Requirement

CASH COUNT	AMOUNT	ACCOUNT NUMBER	FUND NUMBER	BUSINESS UNIT	PROJECT ID	ACTIVITY ID	AMOUNT
TOTAL CHECKS	\$ 688.00	461615	305	PCDMD	24_MS4	7547210	\$ 688.00
TOTAL AMOUNT						TOTAL DEPOSIT	\$688.00

Hydrology#: _	J12D030 Payment In-Lie Volume Require	eu For Storm Water Quality rement		Monterey Place Apts, 3972sf imp.			
Address/Legal		:306-2320 Central SW .ots 2-6, Blk 6, Traction Par	k and City E	lectric Addn			
DEPARTMENT NAME: Planning Department/Development Review Services, Hydrology							
PREPARED E	BY Dana Pete	erson	PHONE	924-3695			
BUSINESS DATE 5/22/19							
DUAL VERIFI	CATION OF DE	EPOSIT Ah	IATURE				
AND BYE	MPLOYEE SIGNA	ATURE					
REMITTER:							
AMOUNT:				<u></u>			
BANK:	DΔ·	ATE ON CHECK:					
	BATE ON OTHERS.						

The Payment-in-Lieu can be paid at the Plaza del Sol Treasury, 600 2nd St. NW. **Bring two copies of this invoice to the Treasury** and provide a copy of the receipt to Hydrology, Suite 201, 600 2nd St. NW, or e-mail with the Hydrology submittal to PLNDRS@cabq.gov.



934 Main Ave., Unit C Durango, CO 81301 Ph (970) 385-4546 Fax (970) 385-4502

May 16, 2019

Dana M. Peterson, PE Planning Department Development Review Services

RE: Monterey Place (DRB - PR-2019-002331) Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan

Mr. Peterson,

Thank you for the comments you provided on the Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan for the Monterey Place Apartments (Hydrology File: J12D030) on May 08, 2019. Below in blue are Russell Planning and Engineering's responses for Comments 1-10, to be addressed Prior to Site Plan for Building Permit and Final Plat:

1. Discussion of existing drainage conditions is missing. Because no downstream capacity exists in this area, this development needs to demonstrate that it does not increase runoff overall (don't include the alley paving when looking at your site's increase as it is public ROW). Modifying the runoff pattern so drainage now goes to Central, instead of neighboring properties, is acceptable per our pre-design meeting.

A discussion and analysis of flows of the existing site was added to the revised plan. Overall runoff from the proposed development was found to be slightly less than the existing conditions when the public alley paving is not considered. Overall development flows are shown in Tables 1 and 2 of the revised plan.

2. Discussion of offsite flows is missing. Do any of the adjacent properties or the alley east of your site discharge to you property? If offsite drainage impacts your site, those basins need to be delineated, and your site designed to pass those flows.

A discussion of off-site flows was added to the revised plan as the final paragraph to the Existing Conditions section.

3. The storm water quality volume (SWQV) should be calculated as 0.26" x impervious area (not 0.24"). Also, public ROW (the alley) does not need to be included when determining the required volume.

Calculations were revised to be calculated as 0.26". Thank you for catching this discrepancy. The public ROW imperviousness was not included in the revised calculations and the column was relabeled as "*Private* Impervious Area"

4. Because you are voluntarily treating the runoff from the public alley, you may use this volume to offset the bypass volume from Basin C; we just need a drainage easement- see below.

The calculations in the table were revised to not include the public alley. RPE appreciates the opportunity to reduce the fee in lieu of based on these conditions. The "Fee-In Lieu of Area" is negative for Basins A and B to reflect this credit.

5. On the Plat, provide a Public Drainage Easement (Blanket-exclusive of buildings), to allow the alley to drain into/through your site. Be sure to name maintenance responsibility and beneficiary.

A public Drainage Easement will be included on the plat submitted to DRB.

6. Ensure the bioswale (Feature D) provides 233cf of dead storage beneath the invert of the grate in order to claim credit for its SWQV.

The bioswale will be able to provide the required storage for storm water quality. Additional volume can be achieved by extending the bioswale west.

7. The plan needs to be stamped, signed, and dated by a NM Professional Engineer. You should still label it as "Conceptual" or similar, until you have a "For Construction" Grading Plan.

The revised conceptual plan has been stamped, signed and dated by a NM Professional Engineer.

- 8. The 3 storm drain connections along Central can be handled a few different ways:
- a. If major public infrastructure is required by the DRB, then these 3 connections should be included on the Infrastructure List and be built by Work Order.

This option will be pursued, and these connections will be included on the Infrastructure List.

9. Add note on the plan that "No work shall be performed in the public ROW without an approved Work Order or Excavation Permit."

This note was added to the plan as Note 1. References to the note were included in the "Tie into Existing Inlet" callouts.

10. Include project benchmark and datum.

This has been included on the revised plan.

Additional Comments 11-20 were provided for prior to Grading or Building Permit and prior to Certificate of Occupancy for information. RPE appreciates these comments and will address them at the future stages as the design advances.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely.

Michael K Russell, PE

Principal

